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(SOAH DOCKET NO. 45 8-01-0740) BEVERAGE COMMISSION

ORDER

CAME ONFOR CONSIDERATION this 1* day of May, 2002, the above-styled
and numbered cause.

After proper notice was given, this case was heard by Administrative Law Judge
("ALJ") Harvel. The hearing convened on August 13, 2001, and adjourned August 17,
9001. The record was closed on December 19, 2001. The Administrative Law Judge made
and filed a Proposal For Decision ("PFD") containing Proposed Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law on February 14, 2002. This PFD was properly served on all parties
who were given an opportunity to file Exceptions and Replies as part of the record.
Respondent’s and Intervenor River City Cabaret, Ltd.’s filed Exceptions to the PFD on
March 8, 2002. Intervenor, City of San Antonio, filed Exceptions to the PFD on March
7, 2002. Petitioner filed Exceptions to the PFD on March 6, 2002. Respondent’s and

Intervenor River City Cabaret, Ltd.’s Reply to Petitioner’s and Intervenor City of San
Antonio’s Exceptions were filed on March 29, 2002. Petitioner’s Replies to Respondent’s
Exceptions were filed March 29, 2002. On April 8, 2002, the ALJ, by letter, modified

her PFD.

The Assistant Administrator of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission, after
review and due consideration of the Proposal for Decision, Transcripts, and Exhibits,
adopts the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law of the Administrative Law J udge
which are contained in the PFD, including those modified and referenced in her April 8,
2002, correspondence, and incorporates those Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
into this Order, as if such were fully set out and separately stated herein, except as follows:

The Administrative Law Judge did not properly apply or interpret applicable law,
agency rules, and/or prior administrative decisions in relation to the possession of narcotics
allegation in Charge XIIT of the First Amended Notice of Hearing. While the ALJ found that

the Respondent’s dancers possessed and sold cocaine on the licensed premises (See PFD, pp.



20-22), the ALJ implied an element that the “management permitied” the offense, which is
not required when the offense involves a permittee or its agent, servant, or employee. See
Argument and Authorities under Petitioner’s Exception No. 16., adopted and incorporated
herein. Therefore, pursuant to the authority under the Texas Administrative Procedures Act,
TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 2001.058, the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law are hereby made:
Findings of Fact:

29, Onor about July 28, 1999, Griselda Rodriquez, a topless dancer at River City Cabaret
exercised care, custody, and control over a white powdery substance while on the licensed

premises.

30. The white powdery substance tested positive for cocaine.

Conclusions of Law:

11.a. On July 28, 1999, Grisclda Rodriquez was an employee, agent, of servant of
Respondent. *

11.b. Pursuant to TABC Rule 35.41, cocaine is a narcotic.

11.c. By possessing a narcotic on the licensed premises, Respondent’s, agent, servant, or
employee, violated Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code § 104.01 (9) (Vernon 1995 and Supp.

2000) and 16 Texas Administrative Code § 35.41 (b) (West 2000)

11.d. Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Respondent’s permits
should be cancelled for cause.

The Administrative Law Judge did not properly apply or interpret applicable law,
agency rules, and/or prior administrative decisions in relation to the sale of narcotics
allegation in Charge XII of the First Amended Notice of Hearing. While the ALJ found that
the Respondent’s dancers possessed and sold cocaine on the licensed premises (See PFD, pp.
20-22), the ALY implied an element that the “management permitted” the offense, which 1s
not required when the offense involves a permittee or its agent, servant, or employee. See
Argument and Authorities under Petitioner’s Exception No. 16., adopted and incorporated
herein. Therefore, pursuant to the authority under the Texas Administrative Procedures Act,
TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN. § 2001.058, the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law are hereby made:



Findings of Fact:

29.  Onor aboutJuly 28, 1999, Griselda Rodriquez, a topless dancer at River City Cabaret
exercised care, custody, and control over a white powdery substance while on the licensed

premises.
30. The white powdery substance tested positive for cocaine.

31.  Grisleda Rodrugez actually transferred the posses sion of the white powdery substance
to an undercover SAPD Detective in the premise parking lot.

Conclusions of Law:

11.a. On July 28, 1999, Griselda Rodriquez was an employee, agent, or servant of
Respondent.

11.b. Pursuant to TABC Rule 35.41, cocaine is a narcotic.

11.e. By selling and delivering a narcotic on the licensed premises, Respondent’s, agent,
servant, or employee, violated Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code § 11.61(b)(7) (Vernon 1995
and Supp. 2000) and 16 Texas Administrative Code § 35.31(West 2000).

11.f Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Respondent’s permits
should be cancelled for cause.

The Administrative Law Judge did not properly apply or interpret applicable law,
agency rules, and/or prior administrative decisions in relation to the sexual solicitation
allegations in Charges III, VII, and IX of the First Amended Notice of Hearing. While the
ALJ found that the Respondent’s dancers agreed to have sex with undercover police officers
for money (See PFD, pp. 6-8, 12-13, and 15-16), the ALJ implied an element that the
“nanagement permitted or knew about” the offense, which is not required when the offense
involves a permittee or its agent, servant, or employee. See Argument and Authorities under
Petitioner’s ExceptionNo. 3, 8, and 11, adopted and incorporated herein. Therefore, pursuant
to the authority under the Texas Administrative Procedures Act, TEX. GOV’T CODE ANN.
§ 2001.038, the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are hereby made:

Findings of Fact:

32.  On April 27, 1999, Ms. Carreon, Ms. Flores, and Ms. Zuniga were employed as
topless dancers at River City Cabaret.



33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

On April 27, 1999, while at River City Cabaret, Ms. Carreon, Ms. Flores, and Ms.
Zuniga offered and agreed to have sex with undercover SAPD officers for money
($250.00 for each dancer).

On December 22, 1998, Ms. Serna, Chelsea Gallegos and Melissa Aguilar were
employed as topless dancers at River City Cabaret.

On December 22, 1998, while at River City Cabaret, Ms. Serna, Chelseca Gallegos
and Melissa Aguilar offered and agreed to have sex with undercover SAPD officers

for money.

On December 30, 1998, Ms. Chelsea Gallegos was employed as topless dancer at
River City Cabaret. :

On December 30, 1998, while at River City Cabaret, Ms. Chelsea Gallegos offered
and agreed to have sex with an undercover SAPD officers for money ($100.00).

Conclusions of Law:

6.a.

6.b.

6.d.

On or about the 27th day of April, 1999, an employee, agent, or servant of the
Respondent, did then and there on the licensed premises engage in solicitations for
sexual purposes, in violation of § 104.01(7) of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage Code.

On or about the 22nd day of December, 1998, an employee, agent, or servant of
the Respondent, did then and there on the licensed premises engage in solicitations
for sexual purposes, in violation of § 104.01(7) of the Texas Alcoliolic Beverage

Code.

On or about the 30th day of December, 1998, an employee, agent, or servant of
the Respondent, did then and there on the licensed premises engage in solicitations
for sexual purposes, in violation of § 104.01(7) of the Texas Alcoholic Beverage

Code.

Based on the above Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Respondent’s permits
should be cancelled for cause.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, by the Assistant Administrator of the Texas

Alcoholic Beverage Commission, pursuant to Subchapter B of Chapter 5 of the Texas
Alcoholic Beverage Code and 16 TAC §31.1, of the Commission Rules, that Permit Nos.
MB-242770 and LB-242771 and all privileges under the above described permits are
hercby CANCELED FOR CAUSE.



This Order will become final and enforceable on May 22, 2002, unless a Motion
for Rehearing is filed before that date.

By copy of this Order, service shall be made upon all prarties as indicated below.
WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL OF OFFICE on this the 1st day of May, 2002.

On Behq}f of the Administrator,

M

Al
Randy Yarbrough A551stant Administrator
Texas Alcoholic/Beverage Commission

DAB/yt

Administrative Law Judge Harvel

State Office of Administrative Hearings
300 West 15th Street, Suite 504
Austin, Texas 78701

VIA FACSIMILE: (512) 475-4994

Jennifer Riggs

HILL GILSTRAP, et al.
ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT
1005 Congress Avenue, Suite 990
Austin, Texas 78701

VIA FACSIMILE (512) 457-9066

Brad Bullock

ATTORNEY FOR INTERVENORS
Assistant City Attorney, San Antonio
Post Office Box 839966

San Antonio, Texas 78283-3966

VIA FACSIMILE: (210) 207-7358

San Antonio District Office
Licensing Division
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February 14, 2002

Mr. Rolando Garza, Administrator HAND DELIVERY
Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission

$806 Mesa, Suite 160

Austin, Texas 78711

RE: SOAH Docket No, 458-01.0740; TABC Case No. 580924; Texas Aicoholic
Beverage Commission v. NATCO Ine., &/b/a River City Cabaret, Fermit Nos. MB-
242770 & LB-242771, Bexar County, Texas

Dear Mr. Garza:

Please find enclosed a Proposal for Decision (PFD) that has been prepared for your
consideration in the above referenced case. Copies of the PFD are being sent to Dewey Brackin,
attorney representing the Texas Alcohalic Beverage Commission, Jennifer Riggs, representing
Respondent, and Bradford Bullock, assistant city attorney for the City of San Antonio. Forreasons
discussed in the PFD, 1 recommend that the Mixed Beverage Permit and Late-Hours License be
canceled because of false statements made on renswal applications, and that all p“PdmC’ Tenewal
applications be canceled. x

Pursuant to TeX. GOV'TCODE ANN, §2001.062 (Vernon 2001), each party hasthe right to file
exceptions to the PFD. If any party files exceptions, all other parties may file areply. A copy ofany
exceptions orreplies must also be filed with the State Office of Administrative Hearings and served
on the other parties in this case.

Sincerely,

Wendy k1. Harvel
Administrative Law Judge
WKLH/s0
Enclosure
xc:  Dewey Brackin, Attorney, TABC, 5806 Mesa, Suite 160, Austin, Texas - HAND DELIVERY
Jennifer Riggs, Hill Gilstrap Adams & Graham, LLP, 1005 Congress Avenue, Suite 880, Austin, Texas 78701 -
REGULAR U.S, NATIL
Bradford Bullock, Office of the City Atomey, P.O. Box 839366, San Actanio, TX 78283 -REGULAR U S.
VLATT,
Romme! Cerre, Docket Clerk, State Office of Administrative Heanngs- HAND DELIVERY

Williara P. Clementa Building
Post Office Box 13025 ¢ 300 West 15th Strcet, Suite 502 € Austin Texna 78711.3025
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TEXAS ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE
COMMISSION,
PETITIONER

Y.

NATCO, INC., D/B/A
RIVER CITY CABARET,
BEXAR COUNTY, TEXAS
{(TABC CASE NO. 580924)

RESPONDENT

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
8

§

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE

OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

PROPOSAL FOR DECISION

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission {TABC) initinted this action against Natco, Ine.
d/b/a River City Cabaret (Natco). The TABC seeks cancellation or suspension of Natco’s Mixed
Beverage Permit and Mixed Beverage Late-Hours License for the premises known as River Ciry
Cabaret, jocated at 107 East Martin, San Antonio, Texas, and to deny any pending renewal
applications. The City of San Antonio (City) intervened in this action and also requests cancellation
or suspension of Natco’s permits and denial of any pending renewals. River City Cabaret, Ltd.
(RCC, Ltd.), & timited parmership of which Nalco is the general partner also intervened.” The
Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) recommends that the Mixed Beverage Permit and Late-Hours
License be canceled because of false statements made on renewal applications, and that ail per'dmg

renewa! epplications be canceled.?

I. INTRODUCTION

Natco holds TABC Mixed Beverage Permit MB242770 and Mixed Beverage Late-Hours
License LB242771. TABC and the City allege numerous violations of the Texas Alcohalic Beverage
Code (Code) against Naico. The violations include allegations of among other things, lewd dancing,
prostitution, the possession of narcotics, and making false statements on renewal applications.

! Because River City Cabaret, Lid. intervened and is alipned with Natco, this Proposal for Decision refers to

Natea and River City Cebaret, Ltd. as Respondents.

* This Propesal for Decision does not address the pending naw application filed by RCC, Ltd. dated November
15, 1999 because both the TABC and the City alleged only that the current permit and pending renewals should be

canceled and denied.

=
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Natco holds the two TABC-issued permits for a topless nightciub calied River City Cabaret
(Club) in San Antonio. The Clubis located in downtown San Antonio across from the Adams Mark
hote} and adjacent to the San Antonio River.

II. NOTICE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The TABC filed its Notice of Hearing on Qctober 23,2000, and filed a First Amended Notice
of Hearing on Febriary 5, 2001. The City filed its Petition in Intervention on November 25, 2000.
RCC, Ltd. filed its Petition in Intervention on February 20, 2001. The ALJ granted the City’s and
RCC, Ltd.’s petitions on March 26, 2001. On May 22, 2001, the City filed its First Amended
Petition in Intervention. The hearing took place on August 13-17,2001 in the hearings rooms at the
State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) in San Antonio, Texas with ALJ Wendy K. L.
Harve! presiding. Dewey Brackin, astoney with the TABC legal division, represented the TABC.
Dennis Drouillard and Bradford Bullock, assistant city attorneys, represented the City. Jennifer
Riggs, attomey, represented the Respondents. The parties filed post-hearing briefs, and the record
closad after fina! briefing on December 19, 2001.

111, JURISDICTION

Respondents contested the jurisdiction of the City to proceed in this case as intervenors.
Respondents initially sought to strike the City’s petition on the grounds that the affidavits supporting
the petition were insufficient. The ALJ found that the affidavits were insufficient, but did not strike
the petition, and instead gave the City an opportunity to cure the insufficiencies. The City
subsequently filed revised affidavits. Respondents argue that the City's petition dogs not.comply
with the Code. Specifically, Respondents argue that the City’s petition violates the provision
requiring that a petition be “supported by the swom statement of at least one credible person.’™ In
support of the petition, the City supplied the sworn statements of the Chief of Police of San Antonio,
and of & City Councilman. The sworn siatements supported the allegations in the petitien, and both
individuals filing the sworn statements are credible people. Therefore, the ALJ finds that the City
has jurisdiction to proceed as an intervenor. The jurisdiction of the TABC and SOAH, with respect
to the TABC's ellegations, was not contested and is addressed in the findings of fact and conclusions
of law without further discussion here.

T TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 11.62.

o1



ao/14/2002 15: 44 TASC LEGAL » 912197364225 HZ. 319

IvV. BURDEN OF PROOF

The TABC and the City have the burden of proof in this ¢ase on each count. In this
administrative case, the standard of proof is a prepanderance of the evidence.*

V. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS
A. Whether Respondent engaged in or permitted lewd conduct on July 10, 1994,

“The TABC alleges that on or about Juty 10, 1998, Nency Silva, a dancer at River Cily
Cabaret, ground her buttocks into the clothed genitals of a customer with the intent to sexually
arouse or gratify the customer.® The ALJ finds that Respondents permitted lewd or vuigar
entertainment or acts and recommends ihe sanction of a 10-day suspension for this violation.

1, TARC s ergument

~ The TABC argues that on July 10, 1998, a Bexar County Sheriff’s Deputy, Roland Schuler,
observed Ms. Sitva grind her buttocks into the clothed genitals of a customer with the intent @
sexually arouse the customer. The TABC argues that thig is not permitted under the TABC rules or.
the Code.®

2. Respondents’ arguments

Respondents counter the TABC’s allegation with Two arguments. The first argument is that
the provision of the Code on which the TABC relies has been declared uncenstitutional, thus the
TABC cannot promulgate rules undet an unconstitutional stanite. The second argument is on the
merits that Respondents did not permit lewd or vulgar enteriainment or acts because {héy maintained
strict policies against lewd conduct. :

3. ALT's analysis

4. Constitutionality of statute and rule

$Respondents argued that violations of the Code that carty criminal chargas require proofbeyond areasonable
doubt. While that is Tug in &ny criminal case resulting fram the same aliepations, the standard in this case i3 a
preponderance of the evidance.

5 This is Count 1 in the TABC's First Amended Notice of Hearing.

& 5o TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 104.01(6); 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §35.41.

3
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In 1984, the Texas Court of Criminal Appeals ruled that the applicable section of the Cede
is unconstitutional.” Fotlowing thatdecision, in 1985, aHouston court of appeals concurred and held
that the statute was unconstitutional in the administrative context.? In 1994, the TABC amended its
rule by defining lewd or vulgar entertainment as any sexual offense contained in the Texas Penal
Code, Chapter 21, or any public indecency offense in the Penal Code, Chapter 43 3 No courts have
addressed the issue of whether the current version of the TABC’s nule is constitutional 1 an
edministrative context.

Statnes and rules that regulate business activity are allowed greater jeeway than penal
statutes.”® The Code is, however, both a regulatory and a penal statute. In this administrative case,
the Code is wsed as aregulatory, and not a penal statute. 1fthe TABC were to bring criminal charges
under the section in question, Respondents would have @ valid claim that the statute, and the rules
promulgated under the statute are unconstitutional, as decided by the Court of Criminal Appeals.

In the administrative contexl, \f a court has ruled that a statule is facially unconstitutional,
ihe ALJ is bound by that decision. The Houston cowst of appeals decision isnot binding on this ALl
because it applies solely 1o the facts in that case. The United States Supreme Court has held that
“yggueness challenges which do not invotve First Amendment freedoms must be examined in the
light of the facts of the case at hand.”™" Inthe Wishnow case, there wasno aliegation that the allege
actions involved First Amendment freedoms. Therefore, the Houston case applies only o the facts
in that case. Because the court of appeals’ ruling does not nold that TEX. ALCO. BEV. CoDE
§104.01(6) 18 facially unconstitutional, ihe ALJ does not have the authority to determine the
constitutionality of the statuie and rule as il is applied in this case. Because the issue of the statute’s
constitutionality is not properly before the ALJ, the merits of this charge are gnalyzed below.

Q.

b. Whether Respondents permitted lewd or vulgar entertainment of acis

The ALJ finds that Respondenis permitied lewd or vulgar entertairment or acts and
recommends the sanction of & 10-day suspension for this violation. Deputy Roland Schuler testified
that while he was present in the Club in an undercover capacity, he observed Ms. Silva, a dancer,

T Wishnow v. State, 67} 5 W .24 515 (Tex. Crim. App. 1984).

t Texas Alcohollc Beverage Comm ‘v Wishnow, 704 S.W.2d 425 {Tex. App.—Housten 1985, no writ).

5 16 TEX. ADMIN. CoCE § 35.41.

10 City of Welster v. Sigriad, Irc., 682 S.W.2d 644, 646 (Tex. App--~ Houston {15t Dist.} 1934, writrefdnre).
W United Siates v. Mazurte, 95 8. Ct. 710, 714 (1975).

4
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grind her buttocks into the clothed genitals of & custorner.! He testified that Ms. Silva continuzd
1his act for somewhat less than thirty seconds. He also testified that he believed it was her intent to
arouse the customer.” Respondents presented little evidence to refute Depuly Schuler’s claim.
Respondents’ wilnesses testified at length aboutthe Club’s policy against sexual contact.'* Although
Respondents mainszin a policy against sexual contact, the sexual contact occurred in the Cleb that
night. No gvidence was presented to indicate that anyone attempted 10 stOp Ms. Silva from engaging
in the contact, or that she was disciplined in any way following the incident. Ms. Silva’s inteat to
arouse the customer can be inferred from the description of her actions Deputy Schuler provided.
For these reasons, the AL finds that Respondents violated Tex. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 104.01{6).

The ALJ recommends 8 suspension of 10 days for this offense. Because the contactoccurred
for a brief period of time, and there was no evidence of an earlier offense, a 10-day suspension is
warranted. The TABC rules provide for 2 10-day suspension ia the Standard Penalty Chart for the
settlement of this type of offense.’® The ALIJ finds that 10 deys is a reasonable and appropriate
penalty in this instance. '

B. Whether Respandents solicited a customer to buy drinks on April 27, 1999,

The ALJ finds that Respondents’ agent, servant or employee solicited a customer to buy
drinks on April 27, 1999, The ALJ also finds however, that the violation could not reasanably have
been prevented by Respondents and that the violation was committed without the knowledge of
Respondents, and that Respondents did not knowingly violate the Code. Therefore, the ALY

cecommends that no sanction be assessed against Respondents’ permit and license for this violation.

{. TABC s and City’s arguments’® ,

TABC and the City argue that dancers ai {he Club salicited the purchass of drinks from two
undercover San Antonio police detectives in violation of TEX. ALCO. BEV. Copz § 104.01(4). The
TABC and the City presented the testimony of two officers in support of their aliegations.

127y, Vol. 2 8t 516-522.

{1 !d

1 Tr. Vo at 139-140, §55-56, 159,214-215; Vol. 2 ot 445-50; Vol. 4 at 886-887, 925-26, 1003.
13 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 37.60(a).

16 Both the TABC and the City made this allegation. 1t is Count 2 in the TABC's First Amended Notice cf
Hearing, and Count 14 in the City's First Amended Patition in [ntervention.

5]
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2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that the testimony provided by the undercover officers was to0 vague to
support the allegation that three particular dancers solicited drinks. Furthermers, Respondents
contend that if the dancers did solicit drinks, the Club has 2 strict policy against drink salicitation
and if dancers do solicit drinks, it is without the knowledge or consent of the managers and outside

of their control.
3. ALY's analysis.

The ALJ finds that on April 27, 1999, three dancers at the Club solicited drinks fiom an
urdercover officer. Detective Thomas Brinain testifizd that while he was at the Club in an
undercover capacity o attemptio purchase narcotics, three dancers {(Michelle Carreon, RenecFlores
and Vanessa Zuniga) sat at his table and solicited drinks from him.” Although Detective Brintain
did not recall at first whether one dancer or all three had solicited drinks from him, upon refreshing
his recoliection, he was able Lo recall that al] three had asked him to purchase screwdnvers for
them.'* The conduct of these dancers violales TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 104.01(4).

Although the dancers violated the Code, the ALJ finds that under the circumstances, 8 -

suspension is not warranted. Detective Brittain testified that the dancers were sitting at his 12ble in
the Club when they asked him to purchase drinks for them. Ceriainly, the managemsnt ofthe Club
would not sit at a table with customers and dancers, or use any other means 1o monitor the
conversations at the table. Maria Ortiz, a dancer at the Club, testified that the Club has a policy
against solicitetion of drinks and that the Club enforces the policy.'9 1f a dancer &t the Club solicits
2 customer for a drink, there is litile chance of a manager overhearing the reguest. For these reasons,
the ALJ finds that this violation of the Code could not reasonably have been prevented by the
Respondents by the exercise of due diligence, that the dancers violated the Cgde without
Respondents’ knowledge, and that Respondents did not knowingly violate the Code. Therefore, the
ALJ recomumends that Respondents’ license not be suspended for this violation, as permitted under
TEX. ALCO. BEv. CODE § 11.64(b) and (c). :

C. Whether an employee, agent or servant of Respondents solicited for sexual purposes
on April 27, 1899,

The ALJ finds thatthe TABC and the City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence
thet Respondents violated §104.01(7) of the Code. The ALJ also finds that the Respondents did not

1T Vol 2at 319-324.
Wid

¥ Tr. Vol 181215,
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permit this conduct nov could they have reasonably prevented it. The ALY further finds that the
violatian was committed without the knowledge of Respondents, and that Reszondents did not
knowingly vioiaie the Code.

1. TABC's and City’s argument™

The aliegations of solicitation for a sexual purpose stem from the same undercover operation
outtined in part V. B. above in which Detective Brittain participated. The TABC alleges that in
addition to soticiting the officer for drinks, the three dancers alsa solicited the officers for sexual
purposes, in viclation of TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 104.01(7). Detective Brittain testified that
Ms. Carreon, Ms. Flores and Ms. Zuniga offered sex for $250.00 for each woman, or $750.00 for
al1 three women.!' Officer Mark Litton, who was undercover that gvening as well and seated with

etective Brittain, corroborated Detective Brittain’s testimony that the dancers solicited sex for
$250.00 for each woman.”?

2, Regpondents’ argument

The Respondents argue that the undercover officers did nothing to determing whether the
wornen had the intent to have sexual intercourse with the officers for money, or rather were flirting
with the officers 1o encourage them to spend more money. Respondents further contend that the
Club moaintains a strict policy against prostitution, which is enforced.

3. ALY's analysis

The Code prohibits a permittee from permitting solicitation for sexual purposes.® The
offense of prostitution is committed when e person offers, agrees, Or €Ngages in sexuzl conduct for
a fee.? Therefore, all that is required for an individual to comumit the offense of prostitution is 1o
offer sex for money. There is no requirement that the offer be accepted or that the act oceur.
Furthermore, the intent to consummate the offar is not an element of the offense.®

Detective Brittain testified that the dancers were sitting &1 his table in the Club when they
solicited him for sexual purposes. Certainly, the management of the Club would not sit at a table

 This atlegation is Connt 3 in the TABC's First Amended Notice of Hearing and is Covnt 19 in the City's
First Amended Petition in Interventian.

3 Te, Vol 281 315-324, 351,

BT Wol. 2at 414415,

1 Tgx. ALCO. BEV. Cone § 104.01(7) (emphasis added).

W ast v. State, 626 S.W.2d 159 (Tex. App.— Beaumont 1981, writ refd.)

3 paitas v. State, 731 5.W.2d 916, 937-40 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).

7
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with customers and dancers, or use any other means to monitor the conversations at the table. If a
dancer at the Chub solicits a customer for a sex, there is little chance of amanager overhearing the
request. Ms. Ortiz, a dancer al the Club, testified that the Club has a policy against solicitation of
prostitution and that the Club enforees the policy.2¢ For these reasons, the ALIJ finds that the TABC
and the Ciry failed 10 prove by a preponderance of ihe evidence that Respondents permitted
solicitation for sexual purposes at the Club.

D. Whether Respondents permitted consumption of alcoholic beverages duricg
prohibited hours.

The TABC and City allege that on May 20, 1999, Respondents permitted consamption of
alcoholic beverages during prahibited hours2’ Respondenis contend that the drinks were served
before 2:00 a.m., and that they were not consumed afier 2:15 a.m. The ALJ finds that Respondents
permitted the cansumption of alcoholic beverages during prehibited hours-and recommends their
permils be suspended for 5 days. ‘

1. TABC's and City's argument

The TABC and City rely on the testimony of Detective Tray Marek of the San Antonio Police -
Depariment, who testified that he noticed several cars inthe parking lot of River City Czbaret around
.40 a.m. and decided to investigate. Detective Marek Further testified that he entered the Club
through the open back door and once inside, he saw twWo individuals drinking at the bar. He asked
them what they were drinking and they admitted drinking Malibu rum and coke. e saw that the
drinks were fresh and that the jce was unmelted.2® Because they were drinking afer 2:15 am., he
issued them Class C misdemeanor citations for drinking after hours. TABC and the City argue that
because Respondents permitied elcohol 10 be served and consumed after hours, they violated TEX.
ALcO. Bev. CoDE § 61.71(a)(18). '

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents rely on the testimony of John Lauthon, the Club's limousine driver.
Mr. Lauthon testified he bought a Malibu rum and coke when it was 'last call,” around 1:45 or 1 :50
am. He testified he finished drinking around 2:15 a.m. Healso stated that Kimberly Rodriguez, a
waitress at the Club, had g Malibu rum and coke at the same time. He testified thal he was never
seated with Mz, Rodriguez at the bar, as Detective Marek alleged. Contrary to Detective Marek’s
testimany, he stated that the ice in his drink was melted when Detective Marek arrived because it

¥y Vol 1 at 215.

¥ The TABC's allegation is contained ‘n Count & of the TABC's First Amended Netice of Hearing, and the
City's allegation is coatained in Count 15 af its First Amended Petition in Intervention.

3T Vol. 2 ot 462-468.
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had been served o him before 2:00. He also stated that Detective Marek could not have seen him
drinking at the bar when he walked in because the Club has a large brick support pole that would
have blocked the detective’s view of the bar.?

3. ALT’s analysis

The ALJ findsthat Respondent violated the Code by permitting the consumption ofalcoholic
beverages after hours. This allegation can only be cvaluated on the credibility of the witnesses who
testified. There is no dispute in this case that both Mr. Lauthon and Ms. Rodnguez were drinking
Malibu rum and coke early that morning at the Club. Although Mr. Lauthon testified he and
Ms. Rodriguez were nol seated or drinking together, this testimony is controverted by Detective
Marek, who claims to have seen the two of them together at the bar. The ALJ finds that Detective
Marek’s testimony is more credible. Itis unlikely that two people would order the exact same drink
a1 the same time and not be drinking together. Furthermore, Mr. Lauthon sdmitted that he was
unaware of whether Ms. Rodriguez was drinking after 2-15 a.m., and coutd only testify about
nimself. Because the AL]J finds Detective Marek’s testimony 1o be more credible, the TABC and
the City proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents permitted the consumption af

alcoholic beverages at the Club after the hours when such consumption is allowed, in violation of
TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 61.71(a){18).

The ALJ recommends a suspension of 5 days for this offense. There was no evidence of
previous violations of this section of the Code. The TABC rules provide for a 5-day suspension in
the Standard Penalty Chart for the settlement of this type of offense when the offerse is a first

offense.”® The ALJ finds that 5 days is a reasonable and appropriate penalty in this instance.

E. Whether Respondents delivered an alcoholic beverage to an intoxicated person on
April 2, 1999. i

The ALJ finds that the TABC proved by a preponderance of the evidence that Naico's
empioyee served alcohol to an intoxicated individual. Forthis violation, the ALJ recommends & 7-
day suspension.

3 Ty, Vol, 4 at 982-593.

3 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 37.60(2).
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1. TABC’s argument’’

The TABC argues that on April 2, 1999, Respondents’ employze served alcohol o an
intoxicated person in violation of the Code.® The TABC relies on the testimony of law enforcement
officers who were in the Club in an undercover capacity. Those officers testified they saw
Genevieve Benavidez serve alcoholic beverages to the customers, who were intoxicated at the time.

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that the officers’ testimony lacked factual accuracy and consistency, end
was therefore, unrelizble. Specifically, Respondents contend that the officers could not remember
the type of alcohol served to the customers, that they could not remember the tayout of the Club, and
that they could not remember where the customers were seated. Respondents argue in the
alternative that if the customers were intoxicated when served alcohol, the Respondents are not
fiable. Respondents rely on the protection of the TABC rule that prohibits suspending or canceling
a permit for the first offense of selling to an intoxicated person if the permirnee requires its
employzes to take e TABC approved seller/server training.”

3. ALY's analysis

The ALJ finds that the Respondents served two intoxicated individuals on April 2, 1999.
Although it is not clear who served the customers when they were intoxicated, Respondents’ agent
served them. It is undisputed that the cusiorners were served alcoho!l. At one pointin the evening,
the customers were taken downstairs because they were intoxicated. Ms. Benavidez, Officer
Schuler, and Officer Gomez all testified the men were intoxicated at the time the police took them
downstairs.” g

Respendents assert the sffirmative defense that all waltresses are requirzd to attend TABC
approved seller/server training. The Code providesthata permittee is not responsible for the actions
of an employes if certain requirements arc met. Those requirements are: (1) the employer requires
its employess to attend & Commission-approved seller training program; (2) the employee has

actually attended such a training program; and (3) the employer has not directly or indirectly

3 This atlegation is Count 5 in the TABC's First Amended Notice of Hearing.
 §oe TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 11.61(}(14).

¥ River City Cabaret’s Writien Closing Argument at 29-30.

» Sze 16 TEX. ADMMN. CODE § 50.10

Ty, Vol. 4 at 969-970; Vol. 2 at 527, 548-549.
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encouraged the employec 10 violate such law.*® Respondents do not meet the second reguirgment
because Ms. Benavidez had not attended the required training program prior to April 2, 1999."
Therefare, Respondents cannot assert the defense that Ms. Benavidez had auended selier/server
training at the time the intoxicated individuals were served.

For these reasans, the ALI finds that Respondents sepved intoxicated individuals in violation
of TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 11.61(b)(14). The ALJ recommends a suspension of 7 days for this
offense. The TABC rules provide for a 7-day suspension in the Standard Penalty Chart for the
settlement of this type of offense.”* The ALJ finds that 7 days is a reasonable and appropriate penalty
in this instance.

F. $Whether Respondents solicited a customer (0 buy drinks on December 22, 1998,

The ALIJ finds that Respandents’ employee or agent solicited o customer 1o buy drinks on
December 22, 1998. The ALJ recommends, however, thé}t no suspension be imposed, :

1. TABC's and City's argument”

The TABC and the City rely on the testimony of Detective Enrique Martinez to show that
on December 22, 1998, Roxanne Serna solicited a drink from Detective Brittain for her own
consumption.®

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that Detective Martinez’s testimony was too uncertain for the TABC and

the City to meet the burden of proof. They further arguc that the Club mainizins & strict policy
against drink solicitation, and therefore, the Club should not be held responsible. /'

3 pex. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 106.14(a).
7 Te. Vol. 4 at 977
3t 14 TEX. ADMMN, CODE § 37.60(8).

3 The TABC's allegation is contained in Count & of the TABC's First Amended WNotice of Hearing, and the
City's aliegation is contained in Count 13 of its First Amended Petition in Intervention.

% gae Tr. Vol. 1 a1226-227,
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3. ALT’s analysis

The ALJ finds that on December 22, 1998, Ms. Sema solicited drinks from an undercover
officer. Detective Martinez’s testimony was clear that Ms. Serna sat at his table and asked him to
buy hera drink! Ms. Serna’s conduct violates TEX. ALCO. BEV. Copt § 104.01(4).

Although Ms. Sema violated the Code, the ALJ finds that under the circumsiances, a
suapension 15 not warranted. Detective Martinez testificd that Ms. Serna was sitting at his table in
the Club when she asked him to purchase a drink for her. Certainly, the managemaent of the Club
would not sit at a table with customers and dancers, or use any other means to monitor the
conversations at the table. Ifadancer at the Club solicits a customer for a drink, there is little chance
of a manager overhearing the request. Ms. Ortiz, a dancer at the Club testified that the Club has 2
policy against colicitation of drinks and that the Club enforces the poticy.” For these reasons, the
ALJ finds that this violation of the Code could not reasonably have been prevented by the
Respondents by the exercise of due diligence, that the dancers violated the Cede without
Respondents’ knowledge, and that Respandents did not knowingly violate the Codz. Therefore, the
ALY recommends that Respondents’ license and permit not be suspended for this viojalion, as
permitied under TEX. ALCO- BeV. Cone § 11.64(b) and (<)

G. Whetheran employee, agent or servant of Respondents solicited for sexual purposes
on December 22, 1998.

The ALJ finds that the TABC and the City failed to prove that Respondsnts permitted an
employee ot agent Lo solicit for sexual purposes. /

1. TABC’s and City’s arguments Fi

The TABC and City allege that on December 22, 1998, three women salicited two
undercover officers for sex. Detective Martinez testified that when he was on Ihe premises with
Detective Britiain in an undercover capacity, Ms. Serns, Chelsea Gallegos and Melissa Aguilar

agreed to perform sexual acts with the detectives for meney.” The alleged activity violates TEX.
ALco. Bev. CopE § 104.01(7).

e ol | et 227,
4 Tr Vol 1 at 215,

1 This ailegation is Count 7 in the TABC's First Amended Notice of Hearing and is Count 16and 17 inthe
City’s First Amended Petition in Interveation.

# T Yol | at222-227.
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2. Respondents® argument

Respondents argue that the detectives did not know whether the women intended to complete
the transaction, or were simply trying to convince the detectives 10 spend more money on legal
activities a1 the Club. Respondents argue that the Club did not permit prostitation and had
procedures in place specifically to discourage after-work contact between dancers and customers,
such as ensuring all customers have left the premises before the dancers teave.” Finally,
Respondents contend that the since a dancer can make up to $1,000.00 per night, there would be no
ceason for her to engage in prostitution for $50.00.

3. ALT’s analysis

The Code prohibits a permitiee from permitting solicitation for sexual puposes.® The
offense of prostirution is commined when a person offers, agrees, or nEages in sexual conduct for
a fee.¥’ Therefore, all that is required for an individual to comumit the offense of prostitution is to
offer sex for money. There is no requirement that the offer be accepted or that the act occuT-

Furthermore, the intent 10 consummate the offer is not an element of the offense.™

Detective Martinez testified that the dancers were sitting at his table in the Club when they

solicited him for seiual purposes. Certainly, the management of the Club would not sitata table

with customers and dancers, or use any other means to monitor the conversations at the table. Ifa
dancer at the Club solicits a customer for a sex, there is little chance of a manager overhearing the
request. Ms. Ortiz, 8 dancer at the Club, testified that the Club has a policy against solicitation of
prostitution and that the Club enforces the policy.” For these reasons, the ALJ finds that the TABC
and the City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents permitted
solicitation for sexual purpases at the Club. g

 Tr. Vol | a1 163-164.

# Tex. ALCO. BEV. Coni § 104.01(7) (emphasis addad).

O Wess v. Siate, 626 §.W.2d 159 (Tex. App.-- Beaumnont 1981, writref'd.)
9 patiias v, State, 731 §.W.24 936, 93740 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).

© Ty, Yol 1 at 213,

13
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H. Whether Respondents permitted lewd conduct on the premises on December
30, 1998.

1. TABC’s and City’s ergument”

TARC and the City argue that Respendents permitied Jewd conduct in violation of TEX.
ALCO. BEvV, CODE § 104.01(6). They allege that on December 30, 1998, Jodie Northeut, & dancer
a1 the Club, touched and kissed the braasts of Ms. Aguilar, another dancer, with the intent to sexually
arouse others. Petitioners rely on the testimony of Detective Martinez, who testifisd he witmessed
the events.”!

2. Respondents’ argumant

Respondents contend that TEX. ALco. Bev. CODE § 104.01(6) is uncoustitetional ¥ In the
alternative, Respondents argue that the TABC and the City failed to prove that the intent of
Ms. Northeut and Ms. Aguilar was 10 arouse or gratify sexual desires. .

3. ALY’s analysis

The ALJ finds that Respondents permitted lewd conduct oen December 30, 1998, by

permitting sexual contact between two women at the Club. The ALJ recommends & susoension of ;

20 days. Detective Martinez testified that Ms. Aguilar was scheduled to perform 2 table dance for
him, but was first going to perform one for another customer. When she was performing the table
dance for the other customer, Ms. Northeut kissed and touched Ms. Aguilar’s breasts. He further
testified that they continued this behavior for five to ten minutes.”® Respondents’ witnesses testified
at length about the Club’s policy against sexual contact.™ Although Respondents maintain a palicy
against sexual contact, the sexual contact occurred in the Club that night. No evidence was
presented to indicate that anyone attempted to stop Ms. Northeut and Ms. Aguilar from gngaging in
the contact, of that they were disciplined in any way following the incident. The incidént occurred
in plain view where management of the Club could have stopped it. The wornen's intgnt to arouse
the customers can be inferred from the description of their actions Detective Martinez provided. For
these reasons, the ALJ finds that Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 104.01(6) of the
Code.

e

%2 Tha TABC's allegation is contzined in Count 8 of the TABC's First Amended Notice of Hearing, and [he
Ciry’s allegation is contained in Count 24 of its First Amended Petition in Intervention.

* Tr. Vol. | 83 232-238.
1 The issuc of the constinationality of this provision of the code is nddressed above inpan V. A,
3 Tr Vol 1a1232-234.

ST, Yol b at 139-140, 155-56, 159, 214-215, Vol. 2 & 449-50; Vol. 4 at 886-8R7, 925-28, 1003,
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The ALJ recommends & suspension of 30 days for this offense. DBecause the conduct
occurred for an extended period of time, a 30-day suspension is warranted. The TABC rules provide
for a 15-20-day suspension in the Standard Penalty Chart for the settlement of the second violation
of this type of offense.”® The ALJ finds, however, that 2 somewhat harsher penalty should be
imposed because the conduct occurred in plain view of employees of the Club, and the management
should have known about this conduct accurring in the open on the premises. The ALI finds that 30
days is a reasonable and appropriate penally in this instance.

1. Whether an employes, agent or servant of Respondents solicited for sexual purposes
on December 30, 1998. :

The AL finds that the TABC and the City did not prove by & prepanderance of the evidence
that Respondents permitted an employee or agent to salicit for sexual purposes on December 30,

1998.

1. TABC's and City’s arguments *

The TABC and the City argue that on December 30, 1998, Ms. Gallegos agreed to have

sexual intercourse with Detective Martinez for mongy. Detective Martinez testified that
Ms. Gallegos offered to have sexual intercourse with him for $100.00.” Thealleged activity violates
TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 104.01(7).

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that the detective did not know whether Ms. Gallego$ intended 10
complete the transaction, ot was simply trying to convince him to spend more money on lega!
activities at the Club. Respondents argue that the Club did not permit prostitution and hac
procedures in place specifically to discourage after-work contact between dancers and custormers,
such as ensuring all customers have lefi the premises before the dancers feave.”® Fnally,
Respondents contend that the since 2 dancer can make up 1o $1,000.00 per nigh, there would be no
reason for her to engage in prostitution for $50.00. They aiso argue that the police did not inform

% 1§ TEX. ADMMN. CODE § 37.60(a). A prior viclation occurred en July 10, 1598, as outlined in part V.A.
above.

% This aliegetion is Count 9 in the TABC’s First Amended Notice of Hearing and is Count I8 in the City’s
First Amended Petition in Intsrveation.

7 Tr, Vol. 1 at 227-230.

® Tr, Val, 1 8t 163-164.
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them that Ms. Gallegos had engaged in solicitation before; they, therefore, had no knowledge of her
alleged illegal activities and could not investigate her, or attempt to stop her without knowledgs of
her activities.™

3. ALJ}'s analysis

The Code prohibits a permittez from permining solicitation for sexual purposes.®  The
offense of prostitution is committed when a person offers, agrees, or engages in sexual conduct for
a fee ¥ Therefore, all that is required for an individual to commit the offense of prostitution is to
offer sex for monay. There is no requirement that the offer be accepted or that the act occur.
Furthermore, the intent to consummate the offer is not an element of the offense.%

Detective Martinez testified that Ms. Gallegos was at his table in the Club when she solicited
him for sexual purposes. Certainly, the management of the Club would not siz at a table with a
customer and a dancer, or use any other means to monitor the conversations at the table. If a dancer
at the Club solicits & customer for a sex, there is little chance of & manager overhearing the request.
In the case of Ms. Gallegos, because law enforcement did not notify the Club of Ms. Gellegos’
earlier solicitation, the Club did not know about her illegal activities.® Ms. Ortiz, a dancer at the
Club, testified that the Club has a policy against solicitation of prostitution and that the Club
enforces the policy.” For these reasons, the ALJ finds that the TABC and the Ciry failed to prove
by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents permitted solicitation for sexual purposes at
the Club.

J. Whether Respondents solicited a customer to buy drinks on January &, 1999,

The ALJ finds that Ida Lugo, & dancer at the Club, solicited a customer to buy ker a drink .
The ALJ recommends no suspension hecause Respondents could not have known about Ms. Lugo’s
conduct.

» The TABC and the City allege that Ms. Gallegos solicired on December 22 also, as discussed under part V.
G. of the FFD.

% TEX. ALCO. BEV. CORE § 104.01(7) (emphasis added).

¢ West v. State, 626 5.W.2d 159 (Tex. App.-- Beaumont 1981, writ ref'd }
© Mattias v. State, 731 §.W.2d 936, 937-40 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987).

# Tr. Vob. 1 pt 162-162.

#Tr. Vol 1 8t 215.
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1. TABC's argument

The TABC alleges that on January 8, 1999, Ms, Lugo, a dancer at the Club, solicited
Detective Martinez for a drink, in violation of TEX. ALcO. BEV. CODE § 104.01(4). Detective
Martinez testified that Ms. Lugo asked him to purchase an alcoholic beverage for her own
consumption while she was sitting at his table.%’

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that Detective Martinez testified that he believed Ms. Lugo was the
individua! who solicited & drink from him and that because his testimony is equivocal, that the
TABC failed to meet it burden. Respondents further argue that they did not permit drink solicitation
at the Club and that they were unaware of Ms. Lugo's conduct.

3. ALT’s analysis

The ALJ finds that Respondents violated Tex. ALCO. BEv. CODE § 104.01(4). The Code
daes not reguire that the permittee permit the drink solicitation.® A preponderance of the evidence
indicates that Ms. Lugo solicited a drink from Detective Martinez for her own consumption.
Detective Martinez testified that Ms. Lugo was sitting at his table in the Club when she asked him
to purchase drinks for her. Certainly, the management of the Club would not sit at a table with
customers and dancers, or use any other means to monitor the conversations at the table. Ms. Ortiz,
a dancer at the Club testified that the Club has a policy against solicitation of drinks and that the
Club enforces the policy.®” 1f a dancer at the Club solicits a customer for a drink, there is {ictle
chance of a manager overhearing the request. For these reasons, the ALJ finds that this violation of
the Code could not reasonably have been prevented by the Respondents by the exerciss of due
diligence, that Ms. Luga violated the Cade without Respondents’ knowledge, and that Respondents
did not knowingly violate the Code. Therefore, the ALY recommends that Respondenis ilicense not
be suspended for this viclation, as permitted under TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE§ 1 1.64(b) and (c).

K. Whether Respondents allowed a breach of the peace on their premises.

The TABC and the City allege that on May 6, 2000, the Respondenis allowed 2 breach of the
peace to occur on their premises when two customers were stabbed outside the Club in the parking

Tr. Vol 1 at 235-236.
% 1n contrest, the Code requires that the TABC show that the permittee permitted sexual solicitation.
" Tr. Vol. 1 at 215.
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Jot.*® One of the customers died as a result of his injuries. Respondents argue that there was nothing
they could have done to prevent the murder from occurring. The ALJ finds that Respondents are not
responsible for the breach of the peace because the breach of the pence was beyond their control.

I. TABC's and City’s arguments

TABC and the City argue that the Respondents could have prevented the stabbings if
someone had called the police at the beginning of the fizht. They contend that the palica would have
arrived within five minutes of the start of the fight and, therefore, no one would have bezn siabbad.

¢y maintain that a reasonably prudent manager would have called the police immediately upen
seeing numeraus people fighting in the parking lot. They assert that the Respondents should have
known the groups involved in the fight were antagonistic roward each other.

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that the breach of the peace was beyond the control of the Respondents,
that the people involved in the fight were properly supervised, and were not permitted to be on the
licensed premises at the time of the fight. Respondents assert that when the fight occurred,
employees were able to disperse everyone and that the fight ended shorily after it began. Once the
fight ended, and those involved were leaving, the fight broke out again. Atthat point, Respondents’ .
employees could not control the fight. Immediately thereafter, the stabbings occwred and Emest
Chatham, the manager, called the police. Respondents further contend that at the time of the fight,
the individuals were not permitted to be on the licensed premises because the Club had closed for
the night and the ernployees of the Club had asked everyone to leave.

3. ALT’s analysis

The ALJ finds that the breach of the peace was beyond the control of Respordents. The
TABC may suspend or cancel a mixed beverage permit if a breach of the peace gecurs on the
licensed premises, or on premises controlied by the permitiee, if the breach of the peace was not
beyond the control of the permittee and resulted from the permitee’s improper supervision of
persons permifted to be on the licensed premises.®

There is no dispute in this case that a breach of the peace occurred on the licensed premises.
On May 6, 2000, Mike Gutierrez was stabbed to death in the parking lot of the Club. The stabbing
constitutes a breach of the peace, and the parking lot is part of the premises controlled by the
Respondents. Earlier in the evening, the two groups of peaple whe were invalved in the fight were

 The TABC's allegation is contained in Count 1} of the TABC's First Amended Notice ol Hearing, and the
City's allegation is contained in Count 26 of its First Amended Petition in Inlervention.

“ TEX. ALCO. BEY. CODE § 28.11.
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in the Club, but did not fight while inside the building.” Afer the Club closed, whils ir the parking
lot, several small fights started among people who had been inside the Club earlier.” Ms. Orniz, a
former dancer at the Club, testified about what happened next. She testified that the fight stopped
when one of the participants quit fighting and started to leave in his truck.® Her testimony is
carroborated by Christopher Hinojosa, who was a participant in the fight, and who was aiso a
stabbing victim. He testified that the first fight, which lasted for approximately ten minutes, ended.™
In fact, on the day the breach of the peace occurred, Mr. Hinojosa signed a swormn statement
indicating “Everything calmed down and everybody went their separate ways.”  The fight
continued, however, when Mr. Gutierrez, the decedent, began hitting a truck that was leaving the
premises, at which time, someane in the truck stabbed him.” Ms. Ortiz fiurther testified that when
she saw the individuals in the truck exit the truck, she went inside because she knew at that time the
fight would continue until the police arrived. Both Ms. Ortiz and M. Hinojosa testifizd that the
fight started after the Club closed at 2:00 a.m. Itis undisputed that Mr. Chatham called the police
at2:18 a.m.

Based on the evidence presented, the Respondents successfully squeiched the first fights that
ensued in the parking lot. The Respondents did not need the services of the police during the first
fights because those fights were quickly dissolved. Afier the first fight was over, the participants
were preparing to leave, when the decedent inshgated a secand fight. The stabbings cccurred during
the second fight. The second, deadly fight occurred so guickly that it was bevond Respondents®
control. Not enly was it teyond their contral, but the Respondents could not have known that
another, more dangerous fight would follow. The Respandents were able to end the firs? fights and
those invalved in the fights were leaving. For these reasons, the ALJ finds that the TABC and the
City failed to prove that Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE §28.11.

™ Tr. Vol. | at £5, 82, 187, 201, 204.
" Tr. Vol. ) at 188-189.

™ Tr. Vol. & 190, 196.

T Tr. Vaol. | at 48.

"Ex. RI13.

" Tr. Vol. [ a1 190-151.

*Tr. Vol. 1 &t 193,
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L. Whether Respondents permitted the sale of a nareotic on the premises on July 28,
1959,

The ALJ finds that the TABC [ailed ta prove that Respondents permitied the saleof a
narcotic an the premises. .

1. TARC's argument”’

The TABC aileges that on July 28, 1999, Detective Lition was in the Club in an undercover
capacity. When he was inthe Club, Crystal Kitchens, a dancer, assisted Detective Litton in setting
up a drug deal with Griselda Rodriguez, another dancer. Detective Litton testified Ms. Rodriguez
delivered three twenty-dollar packets of cocaine to him in the parking lot at the Club.”® The TABC
charged Respondents with a violation of TEX. ALCO. BEV, CODE §§ 104.01(9), 11.61(b}(7), and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CoDE § 35.31.

2. Respondents’ argument

Respandents argue that they prohibit drugs on the premises and have immediately fired
employees who have used or purchased drugs, including Ms. Rodn guez.” Respondents contend that
on the night she sold the narcatics, Ms. Rodriguez was not working at the Club and was in stregt |
clothes at the bar when Detective Litton approached her. Respondenis also argue that ne evidence
was presented to indicate that the Club’s management knew about the sale ar should have knowr.

3. ALI’s analysis

The ALJ finds that the TABC failed to prove that Respondents violated the Code. The
TABC charged Respondents alternativety with two violations. The first alternative is committing
a narcotics offense in the course of conducting their business, in violation of 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§35.31(b)(1). The second alternative is that they knew or should have known of the offense, arthe
likelihood of its occurrence, and failed to take reasonable steps to prevent it, in violation of 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 35.31(b)(2) and (3).%

The TABC did not prove that Respondents committed & narcotics offense in the course of
conducting business. A prepondarance of the evidence demonstrated that Ms. Rodriguez was not
working at the Club on the evening she sold narcotics to Detective Linon. Furthenmers, no evidence

7 This allegation is Count 12 in the TABC's First Amended Notige of Hearing.
™ Tr. Vol 2 at 403410,
¥ Tr. Vol | at 162; Vol 4 al 925.

% Gee aisp TEX. ALCO. BEv. ConE § 104.01(9).
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was presented that the management of the Club was nware that Ms. Rodriguez was involved in a
drug desl that evening or any other evening. The evidence showed the contrary, that when
management of the Club leamed Ms. Rodriguez had sold narcotics, they fired her.

The TABC also did nat prove that Respondents knew or should have known cf the offense,
or the likelihood of its occurrence, and failed to take reasonable steps to prevent it. The TABC
presented no evidence that a Manager Or OWNer knew Ms. Rodriguez was dealing drugs. They also
presented no evidence that 8 manager or OWner saw/ her at the Club that evening. Furthermaore,
Detective Litton spoke to her at the bar, and the management would have no means by which to
overhear the conversation. Therefore, the TABC failed to show that Respondents knew or should
have known of the offense. Furthermore, Respondents took reasonabie steps to prevent drug
offenses. Any employee found using or selling drugs was fired immediatety, which would certainly
be a deterrent if employees wanted to keep their jobs. For these reasons, the ALJ finds that the
TABC failed to prove that Respondents violated TEX. ALco. BEV.CODE §§ 1 04.01(9), 11.61{(B)(7),
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CORE § 35.31.

M. Whether Respondents permitted the possession of a narcotic on the premises on
July 28, 1995,

The ALJ finds that the TABC and the City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence
that Respondents permitied the possession of a narcotic on the premises.

1. TABC’s and City’s argument®'

The TABC and City base this alicgation on the same facts as those established for the
gllegation that Respondents permiticd the sale of a narcotic on the premises on the same date. The
TABC’s argument is addressed above in part L. The TABC alleges that Respondents violated TEX.
ALCO. BEV. CODE §§ 104.01(9), 11.61(B)(7), and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 35.31.

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents re-urge the same argument against this charge as they do against the charge for
the sale of narcotics en the premises, addressed above in part L.

3. ALY'g analysis
The ALIJ finds that the TABC and the City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence

that Respondents permitted the possession of narcotics on the premises. As outiined above in part
V. L., Respondents maintained a strict policy against the possession, use ar sale of drugs on the

% This sllegation is Count 13 inthe TABC's First Amendad Notice of Hearing and Couni 23 of the City's First
Amended Petition.
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premises. Furthermore, the anly way Respondents would have known Ms. Rodriguez possessed
narcotics in her car would have been to have searched her car afler she ammived that evening.
Certainly, Respondents do not have the duty to search the cars in the parking lot to determine
whether those individuals may possess narcotics on the premises, just as they have no duty to make
a physical search of people entering the bar to determine whether they possess drugs. The steps
Respondents teok to ensure that drugs were not possessed on the premises were reasonzble, Forthe
above reasons, the ALY finds thal the TABC and the City failed 1o prove by & preponderance of the
evidence that Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE §§ 104.01(9), 11.61{b)(7),and 16 TEX.
Abnan, CODE § 35.31.

N. Whether Respondents’ agent, servant or employee was intoxicated on the licensed
premises on December 8, 2000.

The ALJ finds that the TABC failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that
Respondents’ agent, servant or employee was intoxicated on the licensed premisss.

1. TARC's argument™

The TABC argues that on December 8, 2000, Roxanne Naomi Belasquez was amested for -
driving while intoxicated after leaving the Club. Officer Juan Morales, the arresting afficer, testified
that Ms. Belasquez admitted she had been drinking at work.® Ms. Belasquez admitted she drank
six alcoholic beverages between 3:00 p.m. and 12:00 a.m. while at work.® Therefore, the TABC
argues, Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. Bev. CoDE § 11.61(b)(13) because their employee was
intoxicated on the premises.

2. Respondents’ argument .

Respondents argue that afier leaving the Club, Ms. Belasquez went 1o Bennigan’s where she

drank two Long Island Iced Teas.* Following her departure from Bennigan's, she was arrested.

erefore, Respondents argue there was no credible evidence that Ms. Belasqusz was intoxicated
on the Club’s premises.

¥ This is Count 14 in the TABC’s First Amended Notice of Hearing.
©Tr Vol 3 a1 576-571.
“Tr. Vol. 4 at 995-996.

B Tr Vol. 4 8t 996
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3. ALT s analysis

The ALJ finds that the TABC did not prove by a preponderance of the evidence that
Ms. Belasquez was intoxicated on the premises. Officer Morales arrested Ms. Belasquez at 2:30
a.m. on December 8, 2000.% Ms. Belasquez left the Club around midnight, and credibly testified
that she then went 1o Bennigan's where she consumed more alcohol. No testimony was provided
by any witness who saw Ms. Belasquez at the Club on the evening she was arrested. Therefore, the
ALJ finds that the TABC failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Ms. Belasquez was
intoxicated on the premises.

0. Whether Respondents served an aleoholic beverage to an intoxicated person.

The TABC’s allegations stem from the same facts as those discussed in part V. N. above.”
Respondents assert the same arguments as they did in part V. N. As discussed above, the TABC did
not prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Ms. Belasquez was intoxicated on the premises.
Therefore, they also did not prove that Respondents served her an alcoholic beverage when she was
intoxicated.

P. Whether Respondents made false or misleading statements that Santiago V.
Gutierrez had never been convicted of a felony.

The ALJ finds that Respondents made false or misleading statements on renewal applications
filad with the TABC when Santiago V. Gutierrez did not disclose his felony convictions. Forthese
violations, the ALY recommends that the Commission cancel Respondents’ permits.

1. City's arguments®

' The City argues that Mr. Gutierrez signed three TABC applications under oath, indicating
that he had never been convicted of a felany. Specifically, the City alleges that he did this on three
rencwal applications dated December 13, 1994, December 12, 1995, and December 11, 1996, when
he omitted the convictions for attempted robbery and for conspiracy to distribute cocaine and
marijuana. The City further alleges Mr. Gutierrez signed 2 renewal application on Decernber 23,
1997, under oath, where he included the conviction forattempted robbery, but agair omitted a felony
conviction for conspiracy 1o distribute cocaine and marijuana, of which he had been convicted in

¥ 7Tr. Vol. 3 nt 587

¥ This ellegation is Count 15 in the TABC's First Amended Notice of Hearing.

 The City's allegations related to false statements mads by Mr. Guierrez related 1o his felony convictions are
contained in Counts 1,3, 6, end 8. The TABC’s allegations related to false statements are in Cour: i6 of the TABC's
First Amended Notice of Hearing.
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1993.
2. Respondents’ arguments

Respondents argue that they indicated Mr. Gutierrez had been convicted of the felony of
attempted robbery on the original application in December 1993. The statement on the December
13, 1994 applicaiion was in etror, Respondents allege, and was not an atempt to deceive the TABC
because Mr. Gutierrez’s conviction had been disclosed previously. Respondents make the same
arguments for the December 1995 and 1996 renewal epplications. For the 1867 application,
Respondents argue again that it was en error and not intentional that the felony was not included.

3. ALY's enalysis

The ALJ finds Respondents violated the Code with respect to the December 1994, 1995,
1996, and 1997 remewal applications. The ALJ recommends that the Commission cancel
Respondents’ Mixed Beverage Permit and Mixed Beverage Late Hours License. -

In December 1993, Respondents disclosed Mr. Gutierrez’s conviction for aitempted robbery
in 1978.® They also disclosed that Mr Gutierrez had bezn paroled inNovember 1975 and completed
his parole in June 1986. Mr. Gutierrez was listed as the vice-president of Natco on the ariginal and .
renewal applications.” Certainly, they knew that they had a duty to disclose Mr. Gutierrez’s felony
conviction at that time, even though the conviction was remote in time from the date they submitted
the application. In three subsequent renewal applications, they did not disclose the conviction for
attempted robbery again, but then did disclose it in 1997.% Respondents never disciosed that
Mr. Gutierrez had been convicted in 1993 of conspiracy to distribute cocaine and marijuana.

.

The Code provides that 2 permit may be suspended or canceled if the “perminieé made a false
or misleading statement in connection with his original or renewal application.”” The TABC rules
provide far canceliation only in the Standard Penalty Chart for this type of violation,” Although
Respendents argue they did not intend to deceive the TABC and that the felonies were an error of
amission, the ALJ finds this ergument highly dubious. Respondents listed Mr. Gutierrez on the
application and apptication renewal forms, then failed, after 1993, to listhis feleny convictions. The

Y Ex Fi2,
¥ Exs PE-TPI2.

5! Exs. P} 1{The 1994 tenewnl application), P10 (The 1995 renewa! application), P3 (The 1996 renews!
applicatian), P8 (The 1997 renewal ppplication).

% TEX. ALCO. BEv. CODE § 11.61(b)(4).
7 16 TEX. ADMN. CODE § 37.60(s).
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inclusion of the attempted robbery conviction in the 1997 renewa!, and the cmission of the new,
more serious felony of conspiracy to distribute cocaine and marijuana demonstrates both that
Respondents knew felony convictions should be disclosed and they chose consciously to omit the
rore recent, more serious felony.

The preponderance of the evidence shows Mr. Gutierrez is & convicted felon, and that he
repeatedly failed to disclose a conviction he is obligated by law to disclose. Therefore, the ALJ finds
that Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 11.61(b)(4). Because of the nature of the
violation, the ALJ recommends that the Commission cancel Respondents’ permits.

Q. Whether Respondents made false or misleading statements in their renewal
applications that the only stockholder in Natco, Inc. was Santiago Gutierrez.

The ALJ finds that Respondents made false or misleading statements in their renewal
spplications that the only stockholder in Natco, Inc. was Santiago Gutierrez.

1. City's argument™

The City argues that Respondents listed Santiago Gutierrezas the sole shareholder in Natco,
when he was not the sole shareholder? The Ciry argues that Sentiago V. Gutierrez was glso a
chareholder in Natco at the time the 1995 and 1996 renewal applications were filed. The City relies
on the testimony of TABC agent Al Luna who testified that he obtained records for the Secretary of
State and applications for loans that indicated Santiago V. Gutierrez held stock in Natco.” The
parties stipulated that tax retuns from1995 and 1996 indicated that Santiago V. Gutierrez'and his
wife reported income from dividends from Natco. The City assens that by not disclosing that
Santiago V. Gutierrez was also & sharcholder, Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. Bev, CopE
§ 11.61(b)(4).

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that the scle shareholder of Natco &t the time of the 1935 and 1996
renewal applications was Santiago Guilerrez. Santiago V. Gutierrez testified that Santiago Gutierrez

* The alizgations regarding false or misleading statements related 1o the shareholders in Natco, Inc. are Counts
2 and S in the City's Figst Amended Petition. The TABC's First Amended Petition contains these zliegations in Count
16.

% There are fwao individuals nemed Santiaga Gutiemrez. The Santiago Gutierrez listed as thz sole sharghalder
in Natco, Inc.’s renewal zpplications in not s convicted felon. He is the father of Santiago V. Gutierrez, who was
convicted of attempted robbery in 1578 and of conspiracy to distribute cocaine and marijuana in 1993,

T Vol 3 at 622-623.
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was the only shareholder of Natco.”” Respondents also assert that the documents about which Agent
Luna testified were not admitted inta evidence.

3. ALY’s analysis

The ALJ finds that the City proved by a preponderance of the evidence thar Respondents
made a false or misleading statement on their 1995 and 1956 renewal applications when listing the
stockholders in Natco. The ALJ finds that since Santiago V. Guilerre2 received dividend income
from Natco in 1995 and 1996, he must have baen a shareholder in the corporation. Because
Respondents tisted Santiago Gutierrezas the sole shareholder, they violated TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE
§ 11.61(b)(#). The TABC rules provide for cancellation only in the Standard Penalty Chart for this
type of violation.®® For this reason, the ALJ recommends that Respondents” permit and licensed be
canceled for these violations.

R. Whether Respondents made a false or misleading statement in their renewal
applications that the applications were not being made for the benefit of someong else.

The ALI finds that the TABC and the City failed to prove that Respondents made false or
mislzading statements that the applications were not being made for the benefit of someone else.

L 1. TABC's and City’s argument”

The TABC and City contend that Respondents made false statements on their renewal
applications when they did not indicate that the applications were made for the benefit of another.
Natco held the permit, and on the renewals did not disclose that it was making the application for
RCC, Ltd., the limited partnership of which Natco was the general partner.'® .

[

2. Respondents’ argument J
Respondents argue that they did not make false staizments on their applications when they
listed Natco on the renewal permits, but did not indicate that the permit was sought for the beneft
of RCC, Ltd. Respondents contend that TABC policy requires that a general partner must sign for
a limited partnership and only one general partner is required to sign the application. Furthermore,
Respondents assert that the City has always been aware of the ownership interests in the Club at least

TEx. F33a140.

14 TexX. ADMIN. Cont § 37.60(2).

# The allegatians regarding whether the applications indicated they were submitted for the benefit of anather
are Counts 4, 7and 9 in the City's First Amended Petition and Count 16 in the TABC’s Firss Amended Notice of
Hearing.

1 Sze Exs. P4 through P11
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since 1997 when Respandents filed suit agzﬁnst the City challenging city ordinances, complaining
of delays and seeking damages. That same year, Respondents argug, the City brought a nuisance suit
against Respondents, naming RCC, Ltd., its general and limited partners as defendants.

3. ALY s analysis

The ALY finds that the City and TABC failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence
that Respondents made a false or misleading statement on their renewal applications. The TABC
requires that the general partner of a limited partnership sign and transact business.'” The TABC’s
requiremnent is consistent with Texas law related to limited liability partnerships that states “a limited
partner is not liable for the obligations of a limited partinership.™®* The general parmer in a limited
liability partnership has the liabilities of @ partner in a regular partnership.'” Natca is the general
partner of RCC, 1ad. Therefore, it had the responsibility to file and sign the TABC renewal
applications. Because it was the general partner and held a 51 percent interest in RCC, Ltd,, it was
not seeking a renewal of the permit for the benefit of someonc else.'™ Rather, it sought the renewal
to benefit itself as the controlling general partner with a majority interest in the limited partnership.
The renewal application requires that if there is a change in the applicant entity, & new application
must be filed.'” There was no change in Natco itself and it was still the entity controiling the Club.
For these reasons, the ALJ finds that the City and the TABC failed to prove this violation of TEX.
ALco. Bev. Cope § 11.61(b){4). -

S, Whether Respondents engaged in subterfuge in allowing its permit to be displayed
or used by an entity other than Natco, Inc., in losing exclusive occupancy and ceptrol of the
licensed premises, and in engaging in a scheme to surrender control of the premises.

The ALJ finds that the City failed to prove Respondents engaged in subterfuge.

1. City’s argument'®

The City first alleges that Respondents have been engaging in subterfuge since November
1999, which is when Natco withdrew as general partner in RCC, Ltd., in that Natco consented to the

©UEX, R20 (TABC Application Manusal, at 11, D.)

12 Tex REv. Clv. STAT. ant. 6132a-1 §3.03(a).

1 TEx. REv. CIV. STAT. art. 6132a-1 §4.03(b}.

1 Exs. P28a through 28C, Tr. Vol. 4 at 837-838, 1017

%5 See, e.g. Ex. P10 at page | of 4 of the renewal application.

W4 Thege allegations are contained in Count 10, 11 and 12 of the City’s First Amendad Petition. The TABC
did nat join in these allegatians.
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use of its permit by RCC, Ltd. in violation of TEX. ALco. BEV. CODE §§ 11.03, 11.03, and 109.53.1

The City then asserts that since the Club’s opening, sometime before November 1999, Respondents
have engaged in subterfuge in that RCC, Ltd. has always been the entity using the parmit.®

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents contend that the TABC and the City have engaged in & pattern of improper Jaw
enforcement actions in an attempt to close the Club without cause. One altempl to close them has
been the issue of who will control the premises and maintain the permiz. Respondents have filed 2
lawsuit alleging abusive practices by law enforcement.'®

3. ALYs analysis

The ALJ finds that the City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that
Respondents engaged in subterfuge after November 1999. The City's First Amended Perition
addresses subterfuge occurring from November 1999 to the present only. Therefore, the ALY will
address only those actions oceurring since that date.

OnNovember4, 1999, counsel for the TABC sent counsel for Respondents a letter indicating
that 1t was enclosing handwritten changes to a draft agreed order in this case.'”® One of the
requirements of the agreed order was that Natco could not exercise any contro! or authority over the
premises. On the same day, November 3, 1999, Natco withdrew as general partner of RCC, Ltd.'"!
On November 15, 1999, RCC, Ltd. filed a new application for mixed-beverage permits for the
Club."* That application has not been approved. In November 1999, Respondents atterpted to
follow the directions provided by the TABC &s to how they should organize their business so that
new permits would be granted. For some reason, the agreed order was not entered i this case.
When Respondents received a written document from the TABC, indicating what would need to
happen for the Club to stay in operation, they acted immedigtely in accordance with the TABC’s
instructions. Subterfuge is defined as adeception by strategy in order to conceal, escape, orevade. '

'™ Petitioner and Protestant (Intervenor)’s Closing Argument ag 35.
'3 Petitioner and Protestant (Intervencr)’s Closing Argument at 36.
" RCC’s Written Clasing Argumen: et 76 n. 1.

EX RIL.

"' Ex. R2; Ex. R27 at 2.

‘3 Ex. R27.

' Merriam-Webster’s Dictionary.
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The City presented no evidence that Respondents attempted to deceive the TABC a%er November
1999. Therefore, the ALJ finds that the City failed to prove that Respondents engaged in subterfuge.

T. Whether Respondents permitted a patron to possess a narcotic on the licensed
premises on December 22, 1998,

The ALY finds that the City failed to prove Respondents permitted & paton 1o possess &
narcotic on the licenses premises on December 22, 1998,

1. City’s argument'

The City alieges that on December 22, 1998, Frank Medrano, a patron of the Club, possessed
cocaine onthe licensed premisesin violation of TEX, ALCO.BEV.CODE§§1.61(b)(2)and 104.01(9).
The City relies on the testimony of Detective Brittain. Detective Brittain testified that whiie he was
in the Club in an undercover capacity, he told a dancer that he was interested in purchasing cocaine.
He then saw the dancer talk with someone at the bar who then approached his table. The individual
who approached his table was Mr. Medrano. Mr. Medrano then went with Detective Britiain to the
men’s restroom where he sold the detective what the detective believed 1o be cocaine, and what
would later test positive for cocaine.''? '

2. Respondents’ argument

Respondents argue that they do not permit anyone to possess drugs on the premises. They
refer to their policies against drug use as discussed in paris V. L. and V. M. above.

3. ALT’s analysis

The ALY finds that the City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that
Respondents permitied a patron to possess a narcotic on the licensed premises. Detective Brittain
testified that the dancer who found Mr. Medrano was at Detective Brittain’s table in the Club.
Certainly, the management of the Club would not sit at a table with customers and dancers, or use
any other means to monitor the conversations at the 1able. Detective Brittain also testified that he
purchased the narcotics from Mr. Medrano in the bathroom. Again, management would not violate
the privacy of patrons by policing the bathrooms at all times to determine whether iliegal activities
were accurring.  Therefore, the ALJ finds that the City did not prove by a preponderance of the
evidence that Respondents permitted a patron to possess a narcotic on the premises.

"' This allegation is contained in Count 20 of the City’s patition.
' Tr. Vol. 2 at 332-342, 380-386, 392-393.
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U. Whether Respondents permitted a patron to possess narcotics en the licensed
premises on January 13,1999,

The Ciry makes the same arguments and relies on the testimony of Detective Brittain as
discussed above under part V. T.!'¢ Respondents argue that the City oftered no evidence of any
activity occurring on or about January 13, 1999. After carefully reviewing the record, the ALY finds
that no evidence was presented about activity occurring in the Club an or about January 13, 1999,
Detective Brittain testified about events that occurred in December 1998. Therzfore, the ALJ finds
that the Ciry failed to prove by a preporderance of the evidence that Respondents violated TEX.
ALCO. BEV. CODE §§ 11.61(b)(2) and 104.01(5).

V. Whether Respondents are not of good movral character or do bot have 8 reputafion
for being peaceable and Juw-abiding citizens in the community.

The ALJ finds that Santiago V. Gutierrez, an officer of Natco, does nothave a reputation for
being a peaceable and law-abiding citizen in the community. Therefore, the ALJ recommends that
the Commission cancel Respondents” permits.

t“?

1. City’s argumen

The City argues that based on the numerous alleged violations against Respondents, it is”
apparent that Respondents are not of good moral character or do not have & reputation for being
peaceable and Jaw-abiding citizens. The Code provides that 8 permit may be suspended or canceled
if the permittee is not of good moral character or his reputation for being 8 peaceable and law-
abiding citizen in the community where he resides 1s bad.'*

2. Respondents’ argument
Respondents assert that the City hasengaged ina lengthy campaign to attempt fo pui the Club

out of business. They assert that the City tried to prevent them from going into business and then
forced the Club 1o close for alleged health code violations.'

Ve ‘The ailezations of narcatics possession are contained in Counts 21 and 22 of the City's First Amended
Petition. The TABC did not join in these allegatiens.

"7 This allegation is contained in Count 28 of the City’s First Amanded Petition. The TABC did not join in
this allegation.

it TEX, ALCO. BEV. CODE § 11.61(D)(6).

"9 Eora detsiled discussion of Respondents’ claims of atleged improper actions by the City, see RCC's Written
Closing Argument at 73-78.
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3. ALT's analysis

The ALJ finds that because of Mr. Gutierrez's conviction for conspiracy, one of Naico's
officers daes not have the reputation of being 2 peaceable and law-abiding citizen. Therefore, the
ALJ recommends that the permits be canceled.

W. Whether Respondents conduct their business in a way that is defrimental fo the
general welfare, health, peace, marals, and safety of the people.

The ALJ finds that the City failed to prove thae: Respondents conduct business in a way that
is detrimental to the general welfare, health, peace, morals and safety of the peopie.

1. City's argument'*®

The City argues that based on the numerous alleged violations against Respondents, it is
apparent that Respondents conduct their business in a manner that is detrimenta] {0 the general
welfare, health, peace, morals and safety of the people. The Code provides that a permit may be
suspended or canceled if the “place or manner in which the permitiee conducts his busingss warrants
the canceliation or suspension of the permit based on the general welfare, health, peace, morals, and
safety of the people and on the public sense of decency.”'™

2. Respondents’ argument
Respondents assert the same arguments addressed above under part V. V.,
3. ALD’s enalysis

The ALJ finds that the City did not prove by a preponderance of the evidence that
Respondents conduct business in a manner that is detrimental to the general welfare, health, peace,
morals, and safety of the peogle and the public sense of decency. The Code requires proof of each
elemnent.'” The City did not prove by a preponderance of the evidence that the general welfare,
morals, health, peace, safety, and public sense of decency of the public is harmed by Respondents’
business. Many of the alleged violations in this case related to morals, peace and safety were not
praven by a preponderance of the evidence. There was no evidence presented that the public sense
of decency is harmed by the Club. Therefors, the ALJ finds that the City fatlec to prove by a
prependerance of the evidence that the Respondents violated TEX. ALCO.BEV. CODE § 11.61(b)(7).

% This allegation is contained in Count 29 ol the City's Petition. The TARC did not join in this allegation.
B! Tex. ALCO. BEv. CODE § 11.61(b)(7).

12 The Code lists the elements that suspension or cancelintion must be based on in the cenjunctive, 1.e. with
the use of the word “and.” Therefore, each element must be proved.
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VI. SUMMARY OF ALY'S FINDINGS

The ALIJ finds that Respondents” Mixed-Beverage Permit and Mixed-Beverage Late Hours
License should be canceled. The ALJ bases this recommendation on the evidence presentsd at the
hearing that Respondents made false and misleading statements on their renewal applications. The
statzments omitied the fact thar Santiago V. Gutierrez had been canvicted of the felony of conspiracy
to distribute cocaine and marijuana. This serious omission is grounds for the cancellation of the
permit and license.

Several other allegations were brought against Respondents, including numerous counts of
drink solicitation, solicitation for sexual purposes, and lewd dancing. For the most pari, the ALJ
found that the TABC Staff did not prove those charges. The charges that the ALI found were proven
were viclations af the Code, but were not so serious as to warrant canceliation of Respondents’
permit and license. Therefore, the ALJ recommends a suspension of 52 days in total for those
allegations. The following chart summarizes the date, the alleged violation, the ALJ's finding with
respect to each viglation and the recommended suspension, if applicable.

Date Alleged Violation ALJ's Finding Recommended
Suspension

July 10, 1958 Lewd Conduct Affirmative 10 days

April 27, 1995 Drink Solicitation Affirmative 0 days

April 27, 1599 Sexual Solicitation Negative |- -

May 20, 1999 After-hours Affirmative 5 days
Consumption

April 2, 1999 Serving intoxicated | Affirmative 7 days
person

December 22, 1998 Dnink Saolicitation Affirmative 0 days

December 22, 1998 Sexual Solicitation Negative | =om=me

December 30, 1998 Lewd Conduct Affirmative 30 days

December 30, 1998 | Sexual Solicitatien Negative ' —-meen

January 8, 1999 Drink Solicitation Affirmative 0 days

May 6, 2000 Breach of the Peace | Negative | -——=

July 28, 1999 Sale of Narcotics Negative -
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to general welfare,
safety, elc.

Tuly 28, 15859 Possession of Negative S
Narcotics

December 8, 2000 Intoxicated emplayee | Negative | -eeremes

December 8, 2000 Serving intoxicated | Negative @~ | ==—eeem
person

Various False ar misjeading Affirmative Cancel
statement -- felony

Various False or misleading Affirmative Cancel
statement --
stackholder

Various False or misleading | Negative e
staternent -- benefit
af another

Varicus Subterfuge Negative |« -

December 22, 1598 Possession of a Negative | -——-
narcotic

January 13, 1999 Possession of Negative |-
narcotics

Vanous Lack of Reputation Affirmative Cancel
a3 law-abiding
citizen

Varicus Conduct business ina | Negative =~ | =eeenee

YII. FINDINGS OF FACT

A. Jurisdiction, Notice and Procedural History

1. The TARC filed a Notice of Hearing on October 25, 2000, and a First Amerded Notice of
Hearing on February 5, 2001.

b

33

The City of San Antonio (City) filed its Petition in Intervention on November 29, 2000, and
a First Amended Petition in Intervention on May 22, 2001
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12,

13.

14

15.

In support ef its Petition in Intervention, the City provided swom statements of the Chiefof
Police of San Antonio and of & City Councilman, both credible peopte.

River City Cabaret, Ltd. (RCC, Ltd.) filed its Petition in Intervention on February 20, 2001.

The Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) granted the City’s and RCC, Ltd’s petitions in
intervention on March 26, 2001.

The hearing convened in San Antonio, Texas on August 13, 2001 and was adjourned on
August 17,2001, Afier submission of briefs and reply briefs, the ALJ closed the record on
December 18, 2001.

Natco, Inc. (Natco) holds Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) Mixed Beverage
Permit MB242770 and Mixed Beverage Late-Hours License LB242771.

B. Backgrownd

River City Cabaret (Club) is a topless nightclub located at 107 East Martin Sirset, San
Antonio, Texas.

Natco holds the TABC-issued permits for the Club.

At the fime of the allegations made in this case, Natco was a general partrer in River City
Cabaret, Lid. (RCC, Lid.) (collectively, Respondents).

C. Alleged Violations ”

On July 10, 1998, Nancy Silva, a dancer at the Club, knowingly touched a custorder’s clothed
genitals with the intent 1o sexually arouse him,

No one antempted to stop Ms. Silva from engaging in the contact, nor was she disciplined
follewing the incident.

On April 27, 1999, Rence Flores, Vanessa Zuniga and Michelle Carreon, dancers st the Club,
asked San Antonio Police Deatectives, Thomas Brittain and Mark Litton to purchase alcoholic

beverages for the women's own consumption,

On May 20, 1999, Respondents’ waitress ahd limousine driver consumed alcoholic
beverages after 2:15 a.m.

Respondents’ bartender permitted the consumption ofalcohalic beverages afier legal alcohol
consumption houss.
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17.
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19.

20.

21,

25,

26.

28.

1S:44 TRBEC LEGAL » 912107354225 MNO. 319

On April 2, 1999, Respondents’ employee delivered alcoholic beverages to two customers
whao were intoxicated and not in the full usz of their physical or mental faculties whea the
alcoholic beverages were delivered.

The employee who delivered the alcoholic beverages had not received seller/server training
approved by the TABC.

OnDecember22, 1998, Respondents® dancer, Roxanne Serna, asked Detectives Brittain and
Enrique Martinez to purchase an alcoholic beverage for her own consumption.

On December 30, 1998, Respondents permitted Jodie Northeut and Melissa Aguilar, two
dancers at the club, to touch and kiss each othar’s breasts during a table danca.
Ms. Northeut and Ms. Aguilar had the intent to sexually arouse a customer.

Orn January 8, 1999, Respondents® dancer, Ida Luga, asked Detective Martinez to buy her an
alcoholic beverage for her own consumption.

Santiago V. Gutierrez was an officer of Natco.

Santiago V. Gutierrez was convictad of atternpted robbery in 1978 and of conspiracy to -
distiribute cacaine and marijuana in 1993,

Respondents did not disclose on the 1994, 1995, and 1996 renewal applications that
Santiage V. Gutierrez had been convicted of attempted robbery in 1978.

Respondents did not disclose on the 1994, 1995, 1996, and 1997 renewal applicatidns that
Santiago V. Gutierrez had been convicted of conspiracy to distribute cocaine and manjuana
in 1993.

Santiago V. Gutierrez was a stockholder in Natco.

Respondents did not disclose that Santiago V. Gutierrez was & stockholder in Natco on its
renewal applications.

Santiage V. Guiierrez does not have the reputation for being a peaceable and law-abiding
citizen in the community.
VIII. CONCLUSTONS OF LAW

The Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission (TABC) has junsdiction over this matter
pursuant to TEX. ALCo. BEY. CODE § 11.46(a).
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The City of San Antonio has jurisdiction to intervene under TEX. ALCO. BEv. CoDE §11.62.

The State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) has jurisdiction overali matters related
to the hearing in this proceeding, including the euthority to issue & proposal for decision with
findings of fact and conclusions of taw, pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE §§ 2003.021 (b} and
2003.042(6).

The pariies received proper and timely notice of the hearing pursuant to TeX. Gov'T CopE
§ 2001.G51.

Natco, Inc. (Natco) and River City Cabaret, Ltd. (RCC, Ltd.) (collectively, Respondents)
violated TEX. ALcO. BEV, CODE § 104.01(6) as defined by 16 Tex. ADMINCODE § 35.41,
in that they permitted acts of sexual contact with the intent to zrouss or gratify sexual desires
on River City Csbaret’s (Club’s) premises on July 10, 1998 and December 30, 1998,

The TABC failed 10 prove by & preponderance of the evidence that Respondents violated
TeX. ALco. BEV.CODE§ 104.01(7) on April 27, 1999, December 22, 1998, or on December
30, 1993.

Respendents violated TEX. ALCO.BEV. CODE § 104.01(4), on Apnt 27, 1999, December 22,

1998 and January 8, 1999, in that they solicited drinks for their own consumption.

Respondents vielated TEX. ALcO. Bev. CoDe § 105.06, in that they permitted the
consumption of alcoholic beverages dunng prohibited hours.

Respondents vielated TEX. ALcOo. BEV. CODE § 11.61{b)(14) in that they sold, served and
delivered an alcoholic beverage 1o an intoxicated person on April 2, 1999.

The TABC failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Responde"nts violated
TEX. ALCO. Bev. CODE § 28.11,

The TABC failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents violated
TEX.ALCO.BEV.CODE § 104.01(9) or1 6 TEX. ADMIN.CODE § 35.31 on December 22, 1998,
January 13, 1999, or July 28, 1999.

The TABC failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents violated
TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 11.61(b)(13) on December 8, 2000.

The TABC failed to prave by & preponderance of the evidence that Respondents violated
Tex. ALco. BEv. CODE § 11.61(b){(14) on December 8, 2000.
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Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. BEv. CODE § 11.61(b)(4) in that they made faise or
misleading statements on renewal applications when they did not disclose Santiago V.
Guticrrez’s convictions.

Respondents violated TEX. ALCO. BEV. CODE § 11.61(b)(4) in that they made false or
misleading statements on rencwal applications in that they did not disclose that Santiago V.
Guuierrez was a stockholder in Natco.

The City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents violated TEX.
ALCO.BEV.CODE § 11.61(b)(4) by not listing RCC, Ltd. in the permit renewal applications.

The City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents violated TEX.
ALCO. BEV. CoDE §§ 11.05 and 109.53 by engaging in subterfuge.

The City failed to prove by a preponderance of the evidence that Respondents violated TEX.
ALCC. BEV, CopE § 11.61(b)(7).

The TABC has the authority to suspend or cance] Respondents’ permits pursuant to TEX.
ALCO. BEV. CoDE § 11.61(b)(6) because Santiago V. Gutierrez does nat have areputation
for being a peaceable and Jaw-abiding citizen.

The TABC has the authority to cancel or suspend Respondents’ permits pursuant to TEX.
ALco.Bev. CopE § 11.61.

Based on the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, Respondents’ permits should be
canceled pursuant to the TABC's authority under TEX. ALCO. Bev.CODE § 11.61.

+
»

W .

WENDY/X, L. HARVEL
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE
STATE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

SIGNED February 14, 2002,
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State Office of Administrative Hearings

Shelia Bailey Taylor

Chief Administrative Law Judge
April 8, 2002
Mr. Rolando Garza, Administrator VIA INTERAGENCY MAIL

Texas Alcoholic Beverage Commission
5806 Mesa, Suite 160
Austin, Texas 78711

RE: SOAH Docket No. 458-01-0740; TABC Case No. 580924; Texas Alcoholic
Beverage Commission v. NATCO Inc., d/b/a River City Cabaret, Permit Nos. MB-
242770 & LB-242771, Bexar County, Texas

Dear Mr. Garza:

The parties in this case filed exceptions and replies to the Proposal for Decision (PFD). After
reviewing the exceptions and replies, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) agrees with the following

exceptions:

L “RC(’s General Exception to PFD’s Findings against ‘Respondent,” which can be
found at page 5 of Respondent s and Intervenor ’s Exceptions to Propesal for Decision.

® “Exception to Finding of Alleged Violation of Serving to an Intoxicated Person,”
which can be found at page 12 of Respondent’s and Intervenor's Exceptions to
Proposal for Decision.

The PFD shouid, therefore, be modified accordingly. This modification does not change the ALI’s
ultimate recommendation in the case that the permit should be canceled.

Sincerely,

Wendy K.L. Harvel
Administrative Law Judge

WEKILH/ao

C e, T e
Wira s

xc:  Dewey Brackin, Attorncy; TABC; 5806 Mesa, Suite 160, Austin, TX - VIA INTERAGENCY MAIL
Jennifer Riggs, Hili Gilstrap Adams & Graham, LLP, 1005 Congress Avenue, Suite 880, Austin, TX 78701

REGULAR U.5. MAIL
Bradford Bullock, Office of the City Attorney, P.O. Box 839966, San Antonio, TX 78283 - REGULAR U.S.

MAIL

William P. Clements Building
Post Office Box 13025 @ 300 West 15th Street, Suite 502 @ Austin Texas 78711-3025
(512) 475-4993 Deocket (512) 475-3445 Fax (512) 475-4994



cause” but it is not a mere technicality, particularly in light of the fact that all violations of the

Alcoholic Beverage Code constitute crimes. TEX. ALCOHOLIC BEV. CODE ANN. §§1.05,

101.61. The COSA petition should be dismissed in its entirety as a result. |
Therefore, Respondent NATCO and Intervenor RCC request that the COSA petition be

dismissed in its entirety and that all evidence introduced in the hearing by COSA be stricken

from the record.

RCC’s GENERAL EXCEPTION TO PFD’s FINDINGS AGAINST “RESPONDENTS”

Intervenor River City Cabaret, Ltd. generally excepts to the use of the term

“Respondents” in the PFD because this language fails to differentiate whether the alleged

violation was against Respondent NATCO, Inc. or Intervenor River City Cabaret, Ltd. NATCO

and RCC are separate legal entities, particularly since NATCO withdrew as RCC’s majority

general partner upon the direction of the TABC. RCC, Ltd. submitted a new original application
to the TABC as directed by TABC. PFD at I, Fn 2.

RCC recognizes this is a unique situation. The TABC directed River City Cabaret, Ltd.
to disassociate with NATCO as a means of satisfying TABC'’s expectations for enforcement. As
the ALJ correctly noted “When Respondents received a written document from the TABC,
indicating what would need to happen for the Club to stay in operation, they acted immediately
in accordance with the TABC’s instructions.” PFD at 28; see also Heanng Exhibits R-1 — R-4,
and R-5; Tr. Vol. 4 at 948-49 testimony of Collis White; Tr. Vol. 4 at 1034-37, 1054-55
testimony of Keith Dullye. River City Cabaret, Ltd. cooperated with TABC in this regard but, to
RCC’s surprise, finds acts alleged to have been committed by NATCO being used against RCC.

For this reason, RCC excepts to language in the PFD that does not distinguish between these

separate legal entities.

Respondent NATCO’s and Intervenor RCC’s Exceptions to Proposal for Decision and Motion to

Dismiss for Want of Jurisdiction
Page 5 of 21



No prosecution for the alleged after-hours drinking occurred. Tr. Vol. at 987. In
addition, for there to have been a violation of Tex. Alc. Bev. Code Ann. § 105.06{c), the
consumption must have occurred in a public place. A closed bar at 2:40 am. in which no
customers are present is not a public place. The two individuals charged were both employees,
one awaitress and the other the bar’s limo driver.

NATCO and RCC except to the Honorable ALT’s finding on Alleged Violation #D based
on a lack of evidence supporting a standard of proof beyond a reasonable doubt that the alleged
violation oceurred. NATCO and RCC also except based on there being no evidence in the record

that the alleged violation occurred in a public place.

EXCEPTION TO FINDING OF ALLEGED VIOLATION OF SERVING AN
INTOXICATED PERSON

NATCO and RCC except to the Honorable ALI’s finding in Alleged Violation #E .
because, on the face of the finding itself, there was insufficient evidence on which to conclude
that a violation occurred. PFD at 9. As to the allegation that an RCC employee, specifically Ms.
Benavidez, served an intoxicated person, the PFD says, “Although it is not clear who served the
customers when they were intoxicated, Respondents’ agent served them.” FFD At 10. This
sentence demonstrates that TABC and COSA did not prove the specific allegation they made
against NATCO, i.e., that Ms. Benavides served customers who were intoxicated. To prove that
NATCO served an intoxicated person, TABC and COSA must prove not only that someone
representing NATCO scrved an intoxicated person but also must prove who served the
intoxicated person. To allow Respondent to be punished without requiring proof of who served
the intoxicated person is to eviscerate the affirmative defense in the TABC rule protecting
permittees, such as NATCO, if servers attend TABC approved seller/server training. NATCO

and RCC are entitled to hearing notice so they can prepare all of their defensss, including the

Respondent NATCO’s and Intervenor RCC’s Exceptions to Proposal for Decision and Motion to
Dismiss for Want of Jurisdiction
Page 12 of 21



affirmative defense of seller/server training. Without the prosecution having to allege who the

offending server was, NATCO and RCC are denied proper notice for the hearing. In finding “it

is not clear who served the customers when they were intoxjcated,” the Honorable ALJ did not

find, by even a preponderance of the evidence, that the violation occurred as alleged, i.e., that

Ms. Benavidez committed the offense.

This is particularly egregious in this case, because Ms. Benavidez had been employed by

NATCO for just a few days when the alleged incident occurred. She was within the 30-day

grace period provided in the TABC seller/server training rule. Contrary to the Honorable ALT’s

statemnent that Respondent cannot assert the defense because Ms. Benavidez had not yet attended

the required training, the fact is that the training requirement had not taken effect for this brand

new employee of less than 30 days on the job.

In addition, this alleged violation is a criminal offense. Based on the hearing record and

the PFD itself, it is clear that TABC and COSA did not prove beyond a reasonable doubt that

NATCO committed this otfense without the affirmative defense of the TARBC seller/server

training.

EXCEPTION TO FINDING OF ALLEGED VIOLATION OF MAKING A FALSE OR
MISLEADING STATEMENT ON A RENEWAL APPLICATION

NATCO and RCC except to the Honorable ALI’s finding on Alleged Violation #P and

particularly except to the recommendation that NATCO’s permit be cancelled based on this

alleged violation. PFD at 23.

This finding is based on two run-ins with the law involving Mr. Gutierrez. Santiago V.

Gutierrez was the President of NATCO, Inc. The hearing record shows that Mr. Gutierrez was
convicted of a felony in 1978, was paroled in 1979, and was released from parole in 1986.

[Hearing Exhibit R-21. The hearing record also shows that Mr. Gutierrez received probation on

Respondent NATCO’s and Intervenor RCC’s Exceptions to Proposal for Decision and Motion to
Dismiss for Want of Jurisdiction
Page 13 of 21



PETITIONER’S EXCEPTIONS

3. Petitioner excepts to the liability recommendations on the April 27, 1699 sexual solicitations

allegations.

Under the Code, a permittee is strictly liable for the actions of its agents, servants, or

employees, even though the acts are against the instructions of the employer. Bradley v. Texas Liquor

Control Board. 108 S.W.2d 300, 306 (Tex.Civ.App.— Austin 1937, no writ); Code §1.04(11).

Dancers who must fill out applications, must receive permission before they can dance, and who are
called to the stage by a DJ are considered employees for purposes of the Code, regardless of their
alleged tax status. Bruce v. State, 743 S.W.2d 313 (Tex.App.-Hous.[14th Dist.], writ ref’d). Finally,
the Federal Courts have looked into the employment status issue in regard to Social Security -f
employment benefits, and have determined that topless dancers are employees of topless clubs. Reicn

v. Circle C Investments, 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir.). The Wishnow case analysis, cited by Respondent,

and applied by the court regarding permitting lewd acts, only applies to non-empioy&e customers whe
engage in sexual acts on a licensed premise. A permitt or manager does not have to overhear the
solicitation in order for the permittee to be held liable for a prostitution allegation. See TABCv. RE&

R Entertainment, Inc.. SOAH No. 458-00-0433 (Houston 2000).

The offense of prostitution is committed when a person offers, agrees, or engages in sexual
conduct for a fee. West v. State, 626 S.W.2d 159 (Tex.App.-Beaumont 1981, writ ref’d). Simply

quoting prices, even without protracted negotiations or overt acts to follow through on the arrangement

is sufficient to establish offer or agreement. Anguiano v. State. 774 S.W.2d 344, (Tex.App.-—-

Hous.[14th Dist.] 1989, no writ). Furthermore, the intent to consummate the offer is not an element of



the offense. Mattias v. State, 731 S.W.2d 936 (Tex. Crim.App 1987).

8. Petitioner excepts to the liability recommendations on the December 22, 1998, sexual

solicitations allegations. See argument and authorities in Exception No. 3, above.

11.  Petitioner excepts to the liability recommendations on the December 30, 1998, sexual

solicitations allegations. See argument and authorities in Exception No. 3, above.

16.  Petitioner excepts to the lability recommendations on the July 28, 1999, narcotic sale and

possession allegations.

Under the Code, a permittee is strictly liable for the actions of its agents, servants, or

employees, even though the acts are against the instructions of the employer. Bradley v. Texas Liguer

Control Board, 108 S.W.2d 300, 306 (Tex.Civ.App.-- Austin 1937, no writ); Code §1.04(11).

Dancers who must fill out applications, must receive permission before they can dance, and who are
called to the stage by a DJ are considered employees for purposes of the Code, regardless of their
alleged tax status. Bruce v. State, 743 §.W.2d 313 (Tex. App.-Hous.[14th Dist.], writ ref’d). Finally,
the Federal Courts have looked into the employment status issue in regard to Social Security
employment benefits, and have determined that topless dancers are employees of topless clubs. Reich

v. Circle C Investments, 998 F.2d 324 (5th Cir.). The Wishnow case analysis, cited by Respondent,

and applied by the court regarding permitting sale of narcotics, only applies to non-employee
customers who possess or sell drugs ona licensed premise. A manager does not have to overhear or

witness a dancers’ narcotics sale in order for the permittee to be held liable for a sale or possession of



narcotics. The court erroneously implies a “permitted” element to the allegation, See Code, Section

104.01(9); see also TABC v. Greek Palace, Inc., SOAH No. 458-01-1516 (El Paso 2001); TABC v.

Emma Toucet, SOAH No. 458-01-0501 (Lubbock 2002); TABC v. MC/VC Inc,, SOAH No. 458-

01-1020 (Corpus Christi 2001).



